Kullanma Talimati

(TR TEMPOWIRE

Cerrahi, Gegici Pace Teli
Emilemeyen, Mavi-LD-PE kapli

implantasyonu demek isi veya akimin kalp kas iizerinde fokal bolgede iletilebilecegi anlamina
gelmektedi ve termal kardiyak yarasi veya aritmi olusturabilir. Uygun olmayan pace
parametreler aritmiye neden olabilr. Dalgal akim kagagindan miltevellt fibrilasyon riski sebeke
elektrigi ile galisan pace nitelerinin elekiroda baglanmasiyla biyik 6lgide artar. Hastanin
sagligr agisindan sebeke elekrigi ile galisan pace dnitelerinin diizgin topraklanmasi azami
hastay! siirekli gézlem altinda tutmali ve acil durum igin

TANIM

TEMPOWIRE gegici pace teli disiik yogunlukiu PE (LD-PE) kapli (izolasyonlu), gift igneli,

DikimId, capal veyagapasiz 316LVM pasianmaz Gelk eldr

TEMPOWIRE Avrupa i (EP) (UsP) cerrahi

iplikler igin kabul edilmis olan, kaplama kalinligi disinda, tm gerekilikleri saglar. TEMPOWIRE

ayrica B&S olgii siniflandirmasi le de tanimlanabilr.

KULLANIMALANI

TEMPOWIRE gegici kalp pace teli, agik kalp operasyonu sirasinda ve sonrasinda gegici olarak

kalp hizinin elektrikli kontrolii (pacing) ve kalp ici EKG izlenmesi igin kendi boyunca ve harici

pacemaker nitesi ile hasta kalbi arasinda elekirik enerjisinin iletiminde kullanilr, tek

kullanimiiktir

TEMPOWIRE bir ucu siyrilmis izolasyona veya gapaya sahipti, iletkenligi saglayacak sekilde

baglantisi yapilmis kavisli yuvarlak situr ignesi miyokarda sabitlenir veya apali ise miyokardan

gegisi ve capa ile sabillemeyi saglar. Capa kavisli igneye yakin, izolasyonun siynimis ve

kanatlandirimis pargasidir. Izolasyonlu telin diger ucu iletkenligi saglayacak sekilde gogiis

boslugu duvarindan igerden disar gegisi saglayan diiz keskin Keith ignesine baglanmistir. Keith

igne kinilabilmeyi saglayan ¢zel centik ile donatiimis olabilir. Ignenin keskin bolamil centikien

kirilarak ayril, tele baglh kalan kisim elektrot pini olusturur ve geleneksel pace veya monitor

ekipmanina baglanir.

ETKILERI

TEMPOWIRE hafifakut reaksiyonu gosterebilir

KULLANILMAMASI YERLER

316LVM celik tel, krom ve nikel gibi metallere karsi hassasiyeti veya alerjisi oldugu bilinen

hastalarda kullanimamalidir. TEMPOWIRE kalp pili implantasyonu yapilmis hastalarda

kullaniimamalidi. Kalp hizinin gegici olarak elektrikli kontroli kalici pil uygulamasi veya izleme

yapiimasi gereken durumlarda_ kullaniimamalidir. Ciinkii gégiis’ kapandiktan sonra atrial
ace tellerinin venti aynimasi zor olabilir. TEMPOWIRE defibrilasyon

amagli kullanimamalidir. Geligin varigi baz radyodiyagnostik uygulamalarda gérantii kiriigi

e cerrahitelin ¢

UYARILAR
Kullanicilar telin kullanimi 6ncesi kalp hizinin gegici olarak elektrikli kontroliine yonelik cerrahi
prosediir ve tekniklere asina olmalidir.

Geligin varligi diger metal veya bulunmasi elektrolitik

neden olabilir.

Bu cihaz tek kullanimliktir. Gapraz bulagma, enfeksiyon, travma bu cihazin tekrar kullanimi ve
reniden bilinen

Kullanim sirasinda telin kalpten aynimasindan kagininiz. Cihaz yalnizca iletkendir, bir giig
kaynag! igermez. Iskelet kaslarinin ve sinirlerinin uyanimasi pace impulslarinin gok yiksek
ayarianmasindan kaynaklanabilr. Bu cihazi CE onayl ve test edimis bir gegici Pacemaker cihaz1
ile birlikte kullaniniz. Gegici pace ve ol kullanma

Tellerin kalp Gzerindeki yagli dokulara yerlestiriimemesi snemlidir. Yag dokular elekiriksel olarak
uyarnlamatz. iyokard onfarkidsd gegimis olan dokular pace tellerinin yerestiimesi iin de

- Nadirolarak,

Telin mekanik irritasyonu pace esiginin artmasina neden olan daha fazla potansiyel zararlara
neden olabilir. Bu 0 kadar blytk olablr ki blokaja exit bock) yol agabil. Bu slekiriksel kontrolde,
yiksek enerji veri dahi kalbin Bunedenle, telin baskisiz bir
sekilde gogiiste, dokuya is bir sekilde g ve torakstan ¢iktig emin
olunmasi Gnemidir. Bu sekilde kalp hareketlerini harici mekanik etkenlerden uzak ve tahris
olmaksizin kolayca takip ediimelidir.

defibrilator bulundurmalidir. Hastanin defibrilasyonu sirasinda higbir kosulda telin herhangi bir

bolumur\edakunu\mamalld\r

doku hicreleri tel kalp kasina sabitlenirken (kavisli ignenin batmasi sirasinda) tahrip

cdiebir voiveya sarar gorobiir, bu hiicrelerin potasyum-sodyum dengelerinin bozulacagi

anlamina Bu durum (injury potential) olarak
I iginde artisa neden olur. Tell sonrasi,

Bipolar) edilebilir.
5.

. Sekil 8). G

Not: Egimii igne gikarildiktan sonra, ancak heniiz gogis kapanmadan énce, gegici pacing teli
yerinden cikacak olursa onu yeniden konumlandirmak DENENMEMELIDIR. Yeni bir geici
pacing teli kullaniimalidir.

6. Tel konektdr pimlerini harici vuru jeneratoriine, hasta kablosuna veya cerrahi kabloya
asagidaki kutuplulugu izleyerek baglayin. Pimi negatif kutba (-) baglayin. Notr teller harici vuru

ot: harici vuru jeneratorii g I
Hasta kablosunu veya cerrahi kabloyu vuru jeneratdriindeki uygun baglanti ucuna baglayin

Polarite ve odacik tayinlerini goz 6niinde bulundurun. Atriyal aigilama isteniyorsa, maksimum

sk Bgtminden once, yaralanma potansiyelin scnmesi ve akut paco esiginin dogru olarak
in 2-3 dakika Gegici pace teli sins dagima ile gakismayacak
Sokiide konumiandinimalide Alral vo ventrkler pace tollori solumum Siifer tabrisine ve
diyafram similasyonuna neden olabilir ve pace teli girisim bolgesinin dikkatli segimi bu sorunlari
sinirlandirmalidr.
Gegici pace telinin kalp zerinde sabitlenmesi, kalbin elektriksel kontrold sirasinda gavenilir
islemi yapmay! garantileyecek sekilde stabil olmalidir ve ayni zamanda gok saglam gapalanmis
olmamalidir ki yaralamaksizin ve harici olarak grse! kontrole ihtiyag duyulmadan gikartilabilsin.
Kullanicilar teli gikarmadan 6nce sabitleme ysntemini animsamalidirar. Telin gikariimast uzman
fizisyen tarafindan azami dikkat ile yapimaiidir. Oncelikle harici pacemaker tnitesi baglantisini
kesiniz. Teller nazikge transkiitan retraksiyon ile uzaklastinlabilir. Hastanin yasam sinyalleri tel
gikanimas: sonrasi nadir gérilen potansiyel komplikasyonlarin erken teshisi igin izlenmelidir,
kanamadan mitevellit ggis bosluguna kan dolmasi, pnémotoraks isaretleri gozlemleyiniz.
Antikoagille hastalar kanamaya bagl komplikasyonlar agisindan daha ok risk altindadir. Netice
olarak, operasyonda kullanilan sabitleme yontemi operasyon ekibinin tercih ve deneyimine
baglidir.
Gegici miyokardiyal tel bagh hastalar biyik elekirilsel veya manyetik alanlara maruz
kalmamalid. Bu nedenle manyeli rezonans gordntaleme prensbi fle Galisan cihaziar (MIRI
teshis ve
Enfeksiyondan korunmak ve givenli pace garantisi igin en fazla 10 gin sonrasinda tellerin
gikariimasi tavsiye edilir. Stabilize olmayan hastalarda intrakardiyal gegici elektrot ve gerekl
gorilirse kalici kalp piliimplante ediimelidir.
Kiniabiir gne ise ima noldasindan uzakia diz ineyi (oraks énesi) tuunuz ve gegus kefesi
bosluk Kiriniz
Kirilan keskin ucu atiniz ve kalan govdeyi Sakiron i larak kulaninz. Kirlabilr igne degiise
ignenin kendisini, kirilabilir ise pini hasta kablosuna (uzatma kablosu) veya harici pacemaker
{initesine kutuplari takip ederek baglayiniz. Kablonun harici pace initesi uyumunu kullanmadan
6nce kontrol ediniz.
Hasta kablosu harici pacemaker Gnitesine pace teli baglantisindan once takiimalidir. Hasta
kablosunu uygun olan terminallerinden harici pacemaker cihazina baglayiniz. Harici pacemaker
cihaz reticisinin kullanma talimatiarini, kutuplari ve oda baglanti tanimlamalarini takip ediniz.
Gapali tip kullanihiyor ise gapa temel olarak agiimasi i - Bu

Sekil 4

7. Teleartik 3 lin gik icin
Not: Gérece ince atriyum duvari nedsmyle telin atriyumdan gikanimasi sirasinda yogun dikkat
gosterilmelidir. Atriyal doku hasarinin en aza indirilmesi adina tellerin atriyumdan gikarima islemi

PiYASAYAARZ-SUNUS SEKLI
TEMPOWIRE'ler USP 3/0 ve 2/0 (metrik 2-3) olarak, degisik boylarda, sabit igneli, diiz veya
kmlabnmgneu capall veya gapasiz olarak meveutiur.
MPOWIRE ler bir, kutularda
TEMPOWIRE steril olarak arz ediir

Sekil 5 Sekil 5

Sekil6 / Sekil 6

teli gekerek kanatgiklarin igneyi takiben dokudan tamamen ikisinin sonrasi, teli
biraz geriye gekerek yapilir. Fazla tel kavisli kalp ignesiile birlikte kesiniz. Fazla tel gapadan en az
10 mm uzakta kesilmelidir.

Igne uglarinin ve baglanti has: igin, igneyi baglanti 13l
1/2 mesafede tutmak gerekir. Igneye tokrar §ekll vemo kuvvetin aza\masma buku\me ve
kinlmaya kars1 daha az direng sel cerrahi ignel

yanlislikla igne batmalarini énlemek igin tedbirl o\malldlr Kullaniimis ignelerin ozel tibbi atiklar
olarak imha edilmesi gereklidir.

YANETKILER

Bu cihazin kullanimina bagl yan etkiler; hastada alerjik reaksiyon olarak bilinen 316LVM
paslanmaz celik tele duyarlik, krom ve nikel gibi metal bilesenlere duyarliik, bolgesel

Enfekte veya kontamine yaralarin ele alinmasinda kabul edilir cerrahi takip
edilmelidir.
altinda poset korunur. Tekrar

akut doku kanama, pace telinin yer
istemik labilir.

UYGULAMA

Oda sicakiiginda muhafaza ediniz Ve uzun sireli sicakiik artislarina maruz birakmaktan
kagininiz.
Agilmis paketleri veya artan ipleri atiniz. Agik veya hasarl i
Pediatrik kullanima uygun degildir.

ONLEMLER

Bu cihazin kullanima bag dolasma veya asin bikiilme gibi
kaginilmalidir. Kaplama izolasyon amaglidir, zarar vermeyiniz veya kesmeyiniz. Elektrokoter
kullanimi sirasinda tele zarar vermekten kagininiz.

Gegici pace teli le kalbin elektriksel kontroli sirasinda harici ve sirekii bir EKG ile hastanin
izlenmesi; ps bi

Pace telleri kalbe dogrudan diisik akimletirler. Bilindigi Uzere, az miklarda akim kalp atim hizini
etkilemek igin yeterlidir. Bu nedenle, kullanicilar agik baglantilara giplak el ile dokunmamalid.
Kulla i slak yii i

Kullanicilar zayif baglantilardan ve uygun olmayan konnektdr ve adaptsr kullanimindan
kaginilmalidir, Gegici pace telinin harici pacemaker nitesine veya hasta kablosuna dogrudan
baglantisi (adaptdrsiiz) tavsiye edilir. Bu potansiyel kopuklugu azaltacak ve elektrik baglantisinin
uyumlulugunu artiracaktrr. Yeni bir harici pacemaker aimadan ¢nce bsliminiizde kullanilan
gegici kalp pace telleri ile uyumlu oldugundan emin olunuz.

Tim statik elektrik pace uzakta Harici ps jeneratorii, hasta
Kablosu veya pace tellerini kullanmadan 6nce, hasta ve kullanici arasindaki statik elektrik
potansiyel esit hale getirilmelidir, smegin pace telinden uzak bir noktada hastaya dokunarak
Olgiimler, CE isaretli, test edilmis ekipmanlarla yapilabilir. Kalp izerinde kiigiik boyutta elektrot

kullanmayniz.

Sekil 1 Sekil 1

7

Agmadan énce steril ambalajt inceleyin. Ambalaj hasar gérmisse pacing teli ATILMALIDIR
Sekil 2 ve 3 te yer alan steril ambalajin agimasina iliskin talimatiara bakin. Steril torbanin
igindekiler sterildir (bkz. Sekil 2, belirtme ifadesi 1); steriltorbanin igindekileri nazikge gikarin.
Pacing telinin gévdesindeki yalitimin rengi tanimiama amaciyla kullanilabilir. Atriyal (belirtme
ifadesi 1) kullanim icin Sekil &'e bakin.

1. Egimli igneyi miyokard iginden (bkz. Sekil 4), pacing telinin kalbe giris noklasi sonradan
gogusteki cikis yoluyla hizalanabilecek bir yonde sokun. Bu yontem gegici pacing telinin geri
cekilmesinde kolaylik saglayabilir. Elekirodun miyokard iginde veya tzerinde uygun sekilde
konumlanwmmas.onemlidir(bkz Sekil 5).

Not: Hekim i g tel sabitleme

degistirmeyi segebilir; ancak se.;nen sabitieme yontemi her zaman pacing telinin sonradan

Sekil 7

Sekil 8

2. Atriyal kullanim: Elektrodu miyokard iginde konumlandirin. Bu, tel doku iginden dikkatlice

Dikkat: Stturlar Sints Noduna zarar vermeyecek sekilde yerlestiriimelidir. Kolay gikarmaya
olanak tanimak igin, telin y6ni, soyulmus tel ucu (elekirot) pacing teli govdesinin geri kalaniyla
ayni hizada olacak sekilde segilmelidir.

ines Igigindan uzakta depolayiniz.
Nemden koruyunuz.
Son kullanma tarihi gegmis Grdnleri kullanmayiniz.

ETIKETLEMEDE KULLANILAN iSARETLER

® Tek kullanimik Katalog numaras1
¢
) 25°C'in altinda muhafaza ediniz
% Tekrar steril etmeyiniz

@ Paket zarar gérmiisse kullanmayiniz
u Uretici

Gunesten uzak tutunuz

Nemden koruyunuz

Geri doniisiml paket

YYYY-MM Uretim tarini, Yil-y

2 YYYY-MM Son kulanma tarihi, Yil-Ay
Kullanma kilavuzuna bakiniz
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Cihaz Dlrekllﬂ (Medical Device Directive) (MDD 93/42/EEC) izin vermektedir ve goklu dil
dreticilerin

3. Miyokarttan gikan teli ve egimli igneyi, geriye kalan kisim miyokard iginde kalacak
(b Sekil 6). Yer degistimme riskinin en yogun oldugu donem yerlestime igleminin kisa sre
sonrasi oldugugin
4. Gogis ignesini ayirma isaretinden (bkz. Sekil 7) distal olarak tutun ve kalpteki pacing Yelnin
90gus gikistyla hizalanmasina olanak taniyacak bir dogrultuda gogus duvarindan igeriye sokun.
Hasta hareketi sirasinda ortaya yer icin, iletken telin bir

bolimini igin birig

Tel: 90 (312) 254 0340 (5 ha) Faks:+90 (312) 254 03 50
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TEMPOWIRE Instruction for Use
Surgical, Temporary Pacing Wire
Nonabsorbable, Coated with LD-PE-blue

LGE

DESCRIPTION
TEMPOWIRE Temporary Pacing Wire is twisted 316LVM stainless steel wire, with low density
PE (LD-PE) coated (sheathed), with double needle, with or without anchor.

TEMPOWIRE meets by (EP) and United
Stale Pharmacopoeia (USP) for nonabsorbable surgical suture, except insulation thickness
TEMPOWIRE
INDICATONS
TEMPOWIRE is indicated for use as temporary cardiac pacing wire to transfer electrical energy
along its length between the external pacemaker and the patient's heart for temporary cardiac
pacingand ECG d after open-} y,for single use only.
TEMPOWIRE has one end stripped of insulation for some length or anchored and conductively
crimped to a curved taper point suture needle for facilitating fixation in the myocardium o if
anchored; penetration through myocardium and fixation by anchor. Anchor is the stripped off and
spread part of the insulation close to the curved needle. The other end of the insulated lead is
conductively attached to a straight cutting edge Keith needle which is pushed through the thoracic
cavity wall from the interior to the exterior. The Keith needle may be equipped with a special break-
off groove. The cutting part of the needle is broken off from the groove, and the stub forms an
h ional pacing and monitoring equipment

ACTIONS

TEMPOWIRE elicits a minimal acute inflammatory reaction and is not absorbed
CONTRAINDICATIONS

Use of this device is contraindicated in patients with known sensitivities or allergies to 316LVM
stainless steel, or constituent metals such as chromium and nickel. TEMPOWIRE is
contraindicated if a permanent pacemaker has already been implanted. Use of the temporary
cardiac pacing wire is contraindicated when permanent cardiac pacing or monitoring is required
Because it can be difficult to distinguish pace wires in the atria myocardium from those in the
ventricle after the chest is closed. TEMPOWIRE should not be used for deﬁbnuanon The

electrostatic potential between the user and the patient, for example by touching the patient at a
site remote from the pacing lead. Measurements may be carried out with CEtested/GE-marked
equipment. The ion site on the surface of the heart could mean
that heat or current might be transmitted (0 a focal area of cardiac muscle and generate thermal
cardiac injury or an arrhythmia. Non-optimal The
danger of fibrillation resulting from allernallve currentleakage is greatly increased when SUPPLY
MAINS operated pacemaker dto the lead system. has to be taken to
have proper grounding of SUPPLY TARS opera(ed pacemaker used in the vicinity of the patient.
Users should monitor the patient continuously and keep a defibrillator available in case of
emergency. Under no circumstances may any part of the wire be touched during defibrillation of
the patient.

Cardiac tissue cells can be destroyed and/or damaged when the wires are fixated in the heart
muscle (insertion of the heart needle), i.¢. the cells' potassium- sodium balance will be disturbed.
This is called “injury potential”, and contributes to a temporary increase in the pacing threshold
After fixation of the leads, 2-3 minutes should elapse before pacing threshold measurements so
thatthe nfury potentil can dissipate and he acule pacing threshold can be accurately messured,
Temporary pacemaker laced in suchw. . Atrial and
ventricular pacing wires could cause phrenic nerve iitation and diaphragmatic strmuiation and

the site of pacing limi

Fixation of the temporary pace wire in the heart should be stable enough to guarantee reliable
heart pacing during the entire pacing period, and it should also not be too securely anchored in the
heart so that it can be removed without injury and without external visual control of the removal.
Users should remember the method of fixation before removing the wire. Removal of th

4. Hold the chest needle distally from the separation mark (see Figure 7) and insertt through the
chest wall in a direction that will allow the pacing wire in the heart to align with the chest exit. To
avoid displacement that may occur during patient movement, additionally leave a portion of the
conductive wire in the chest. It is recommended to use a neede holder for this procedure. The
previously described steps can be repeated for the second wire if a bipolar configuration is
required

5.Break the chest needle at the split mark (see Figure 8). Discard the chestneedle.

Note: If the temporary pacing wire becomes dislodged after the curved needle is removed, but
before the chest is closed, repositioning it should NOT be attempted. A new temporary pacing
wire should be used.

6. Connect the wire connector pins to the external pulse generator, patient cable, or surgical
cable, following the polaritybelow. Gonnectthe pin to the negaive pole( ). The neutral wires must

Figure 4

take place with utmost care and be undertaken by an experienced physician. Disconnect the
external pacemaker first. Wires are removed with gentle transcutaneous reaction. The patients'
vital signs should be monitored following wire removal to allow early identification of the rare
potential complications, watch for signs of tamponade in haemodynamic instability,
peumothorax. Anticoagulated patients are at higher risk of haemorrhagic complications.
Ultimately, the fixation that are used in the operating room depend on the experience and
preference of the operating team

Patients with temporary myocardial leads should not be exposed to any large electrical or
magnetic fields. Therefore machmes that work based on the principle of magnetic resonance
treatment of these patients.

Itis rocommended that wires be removed after 10 days at the most in order to prevent infections

tothe p
Note: i external
Connect the pationt cabla or surgical cable o the approprats terminal on the pulse generator
Consider polarity and chamber assignments. If arial sensing s desired, mapping ofthe atrium for
highl

7.When rneeded, Gentlo e used X
Note: Dueto th 3 removing the wire
fromthe atrium. In order trial i the atrium

should be performed very slowly and with intense attention.
HOW SUPPLIED
TEMPOWIRE is available in sizes USP 3/0 and USP 2/0 (metric 2-3) in a variety of lengths with

Figure 5 Figure 5

f steel may certain d its use . Patients, wh mplanted
radio ransparency of suture material i required. p i yel beimpl
WARNINGS wilhintracardialtemporary eads and should, Ifnecessary. receive a permanent pacemaker,

Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving temporary pacing and

sensing before fixation of the wire.

The presence of steel may cause electrolytic reactions in the presence of the other metals or

alloys.

This device is single use. Known hazards with reuse or resteriization of opened / original
X i

Avoid disconnection of the wire from heart during in usage. This device is only a conductor, does
not involve any power source. Pacing of skeletal muscles or nerves can arise from pacing
impulses which are set oo high. Use this device with a CE-tested- approved Temporary Pace

Hold the straight (thorax) needle distal from the breakaway marking (if breakaway) and run it
through the thoracic cavity wall from the interior to the exterior. Snap the needle at the breakaway
marking.

Discard the tip of thorax needle and use the body as an electrode plug. Connect pin of breakaway
needle or needle (if not breakaway) to the patient cable (extension cable) or external pacemaker

y
Patient cable shall be connected to the non-implantable pulse generator before the pacing wires
are connected to the patient cable. Connect the patient cable to the appropriate terminal on the
pulse generator. Follow pulse generator manufacturer's instructions and polarity and chamber
The anchoring is essentially achieved by spreading the tines, if "anchored” type is

Maker device and follow the for use for tempe
Itis important that the wires should not be placed in fatty cardiac tissue on the heart. Fatty tissue
cannot be stimulated electrically. Tissue that is damaged because of myocardial infarction is also

unsuitable for the placement of pacing leads. Occasionally there is atrium that cannot be
! ¢ paaing. :

Mechanical rritation of the lead may cause further injury potentials and lead to an increase in the
pacing threshold. These can be so great that they can cause an exit block. Exit block is the
condition in cardiac pacing where the heart contraction cannot be triggered, even with higher
energy output from the pacemaker. Therefore, it is important to make sure that the wire sits
unstressed, in the chest and is fixed at the site where it exists the thorax. This way it can easily

used. Thisis done by pulling the wire in untilthe tines are once again visible, and then by pulling the
wire back a bit. Cut off the excess wire including the heart needle. The excess wire should be cutat
least 10 mm away fromthe tines.
To avoid damaging needle points and swage areas, grasp the needle in an area one-third (1/3) to
one-half (1/2) of the distance from the swaged end of the point. Reshaping needles may cause
them to lose strength and be less resistant to bending and breaking. Users should exercise
caution when handing surgical needies to avoid inadvertent needie sicks. Dispose of
y Discard

usedneedles in“sharps” containers.
ADVERSE REACTIONS

follow the heart's imitation factor
Acceptable surgical practice should be followed for the of orinfected Adverse efects associated with the use o tis devie include, allrgi response n patients ith
wounds. t0316LVM and nickel,

Sterility is p under Donotresterilize. Iocal focton. , miimal scute nfsmmatory "fasus reaction, myocardlal bleedmg‘ pacing wire
Storeat d avoid prolonged

Dk k d Donot APPLICATION.

Itis notsuitable for use in pediatrics.

PRECAUTIONS

In handling this device care should be taken to avoid damage from handling such as kinking or
excessive twisting. Sheath is used for insulating, do not damage or cut. Avoid damaging the wires
through the use of electrocautery.

Itis recommended that at the time of pacing with temporary pace wires there should be separate
and continuous ECG monitoring of the patient since a clear increase in the pacing threshold,
understanding and exit block are possible:

Pacing wires apply a direct low current to the heart. As is known small amounts of cut-off current
are sufficient to cause the heart to fibrillate. Therefore, users should do not touch the bare
connector wet.

Users should avoid insecure and usage of and adaptors.
Direct connection (ie. without an adaptor) of a temporary pace wire to external pacemaker or
patient cable is recommended. This will reduce the potential for disconnection and will increase
the compatibility of the electrical connection. Before purchasing a new external pacemaker,
ensure that itis compatible with the types of temporary cardiac, pacing leads that are used in your
department

Al static electricity must be kept far away from the pacing system. Before handling the external
pulse generator, the patient cable or indwelling leads, steps shall be taken to equalize the

Figure 1

N Figure 1

Figure 6 Figure 6

Figure 7 Figure 8

Inspect the sterile package before opening. The pacing wire MUST be discarded f the packaging

is damage:

See insiructions on opening the sterile package in Figures 2 and 3. The contents of the sterile
jently fthe sterile pouch.

The color of the insulation on the body of the pacing wire can be used for identification purposes.

See Figure 4 for atrial (designation 1) usage.

“Linsert the curved needle through the myocardium (see Figure 4) in a direction so that the entry

point of the pacing wire into the heart can subsequently align with the exit in the chest. This

method may facilitate retraction of the temporary pacing wire. Proper positioning of the electrode

in or on the myocardiumis important (see Figure 5).

Note: The physician may choose to modify the wire fixation procedure in line with his judgment

and experience; however, the method of fixation chosen should always be such that it allows

subsequent removal of the pacing wire.

2. Atrial use: Position th thin th . Thisi

the curved

Caution: Sutures should be placed in such a iy thalhey do not damage the Sinus Node. The

end

by gently pulling

attached needles, with straight or breakaway needle, with anchor or without in one,
two, and three dozen boxes.

TEMPOWIRE suture is supplied sterile.

STORAGE

Store below 25 °C and keep away from sunlight. Protect from humidity. Do not use after expiry
date.

IBOLS USED ON LABELLING

) somatrouse ctaogo Nunber
/Y— %'
;\% ; Do not resterilize. Store below 25°C

N
Do not use if package is damaged ‘& \ Keep away from sunlight

M Manufacturer Protect from humidity

YYYY-MM pate of Manufacture, Year - Month Recyclable pack

2 YYYY-MM Expiry Date, Year - Month

Consult instructions for use
STERILE[ EO] sterile EO: Ethylene oxide

Type cf applied part

EN 60601-1-D.1.21

& Attention, See instruction for use

Batch Number

0
( € 1783

IfU-TW-rev12/02.12.2022 Issue date: 11.09.2012
“EASSI(The European Association of Surgical Suture Industry) has developed a system of
symbols which is designed to describe various suture product characteristics in an intuitive,
pictorial manner. The use of symbols is permitted by the Medical Device Directive (MDD
93/42/EEC) and enables companies to provide information to the customer without having to

direction of be chosen so thatth
ofthe pacing wi for easy removal

3. Cut the wire and curved needle protruding from the myocardium so that the rest of the wire
remains inside the myocardium (see Figure 6). The cutting process may not be followed out
immediately, as the period when the risk of displacement is mostintense term, s shortly after the
insertion process. Discard the myocardial curved neede.

provide
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Mode d’emploi

{FR] TEMPOWIRE

Chirurgie, Fil Pace en acier inoxydable
Non absorbable, Bleu-Revétement LD-PE

Toute Iélectricité statique doit étre tenue loin du systéme de stimulation. Le potentiel électrique
statique entre le patient et I'utiisateur doit étre égal avant lutiiisation du génératur du simalateur
cardiaque extérieur, du cable du patient ou les fils de stimulation, par exemple en touchant le patient
dans un point loin du fil du stimulateur. Les mesures peuvent étre réalisées avec des équipements
essayés et marqués CE. L'implantation d'électrode en petite dimension sur le coeur signifie que la
ou le courant peut étre transmis sur la régione focale sur le muscle cardiaque et une

DEFINITION
Le fer pace provisoire TEMPOWIRE est le fer en acier inoxydable 316LVM PE basse densité (LD-

TEMPOWIRE é I
6 genne (EP) et de la (USP) en dehors de I'épaisseur
TEMPOWIRE peutaussi 3
CHAMP D'UTILISATION
TEMPOWIRE, e fil de rhythme cardiaque temporaire est utiisé pour la transmission de Iénergie
électrique entre lunité de fabrication de rhythme extérieur et le coeur du patient lors et aprés

ésion thermique ou une arythmi peut étre entrainée. Les paramétres de stimulation non appropriés
peuvent causer [arythmie. Le risque de fibrilation venant de la fuite du courant ondile augmente en
grande mesure avec la connexion des unités de stimulation a Iélectrode fonctionnant avec
[électricité du réseau. On doit montrer limportance extréme pour la mise a terre correcte des unités
de stimulation fonctionnant avec I'électricité du réseau du point de vue la santé du patient. Les
utilisateurs doivent tenir le patient continuellement sous observation et doivent posséder un
défibrilateur pour un cas de secours. Lors de la défibrilation du patient on ne doit toucher nulle part du
filmétallique dans aucun cas.

llules d lors de la fixation du fil
surle muscle cardiaque (lors de Ertoncomontder aiguille courbée), cela signifie que les équilibres
de

(stimulation) etle EKG de lintérieur du coeur, le il st destine pour utiisation unique:
TEMPOWIRE posséde une isolation ou une ancre avec une extrémité écorchée, Iaiguille suture
ronde avec une courbe connectée de maniére & assurer la conductivité est fixée sur la myocarde ou
bien assure la fixation avec ancre et passage du myocarde s'il est avec ancre. L'ancre est la piece
avec ailes et écorchée en isolation, proche de Iaiguille avec courbe. L'autre extremité du fil isolé est
liée & laiguile de Keith plate et pointue assurant lee passage de l'intérieur a Iexterieur du mur de la
cavité thoracique. L'aiguille Keith peut étre équipée avec une entaille spéciale assurant la rupture. La
partie pointue de laiguille se separe de lentaille en se brisant, la partie liée au fil forme la broche
[

EFFETS
TEMPOWIRE 6gé 2 édanslet
CAUTION DE NON UTILISATION

line doit pas & ts ayant tels que e fil

es cellules vont étre affectés. Cette situation est dénommée comme le
potenlve\ de blessure” (injury potential) et cause une augmentation temporaire dans le seuil de la
stimulation. , on doitattendre 2-3 minut . que
I potentel do blessure seligne pour pouvoir mesurer coractement o seuil de stmulation acoue.
de fagon & ne pas coincider le noeud de sinis.Les

fils do stimulation amales et ven(ncu\alres peuvent s simulation du diaphragme et itation

limiter:

Ce o s tor pace provisoire sur e cceur doit étre stabile de maniére a garantir I opérauon fiable
fors du controle électrique du ceeur et en méme temps, ne doit pas étre trop fermement biné pour
pouvair étre enlevé sans nécessiler de controle visuel en externe et sans blessure. Les utilasateurs
doivent se rappeler de la méthode de fixation avant d'enlever le fil métallique. L'enlévement du fil doit
atre réaliseé par un physicien avec une extréme attention. Couper d'abord la connexion de funité de la
stimulation cardiaque extérieure. Les fils peuvent étre éloignés délicatement avec la rétraction

enacier 316LVM, e chrome 616 ekl TEMPOWIRE ne do pas étre utiisé chez les patients ayant
subi limplantation du stimulateur cardiaque. Le controle &lectrique temporaire de la fréquence
cardiaque e doit pas et ulise en cas de fappicalon du stmulateur cardiaque ou fors des
. Car thorax il peut étre difficile pour les fils du stimaleturs au
e miocardim e 5o séparer du ventricule. TEMPOWIRE ne doit pas étre utilisé avec but de
défibrilation. L'existence de facier peut former une pollution visuelle chez les applications
radiodiagnostiques et ne doit pas etre utilisé dans les cas nécessitant la non observation du fi
chirurgique dansle rayon X
AVERTISSEMENTS
Les utilisateurs doivent étre familiers aux procédures et techniques chirurgicales orientées au
| métallique.
Lexistence de Iacier peut causer des réactions électrolytiques en cas de lexistence des autres
métauxoualliages.
Cet appareil est pour unique utilisation. La contamination croisée, lnfection, le trauma sont les
d deluti appareilou 6

Les signaux vitales du patient doivent étre poursuivis pour le diagnostic précoce des
complications potentielles rencontrées rarement 4 la stiite de lenlévement du fi, observer le
remplissement sanguin dans le thorax a cause du saignement et les indications de pneumothorax
Les patients anticoagulés sont sous un plus grand risque vis-a-vis les complications dépendant du
Ihémorragie. En conclusion, la méthode de fixation utilisée dans la chirurgie dépend au choix et
expérience de 'équipe opérationnelle.

Les patients ayant une connexion de fil miocardiaque temporaire ne doivent pas étre exposés aux
grands champs électriques ou magnétiques. Pour cette raison, les appareils fonctionnant avec le
principe d‘imagerie de résonance magnétique (MRI) peuvent ne pas étre utiisés chez ces malades
avecbutde diagnostic et traitement.

On recommande d'enlever les fils au plus tard aprés 10 jours pour se protéger de linfection et la
garantie fiable de stimulation. Chez les patients non stabilisés on doit implanter un électrode

Si clest une aiguible cassable, tenez Iaiguille plat loin du point de rupture (aigulle thorax) et foncez-la
intérieur érieur. Cassez de laré

Eviter la séparation du fil métallique du coeur lors de fusage. L'appareil est seulement conduteur, ne
contient pas une source d'alimentation. La stimulation des muscles ou des nerfs squeletliques peut
provenir du trés haut réglage des impulsions du stimulateur cardiaque. Employer cet appareil
ensemble avec un appareil de Stimulateur Cardiaque approuvé par CE et essayé. Poursuivre les
instructions d'utiisation poura stimulation temporaire etla mesure.

llest les le coeur. Lestissus
gras ne peuvent pas étre stimulés avec électricité. Les tissus ayant subi linfarctus miocardique ne
sont pas appropriés pour installation des fils de stimulation. Rarement, Iatrium appelé comme le

Jeter ité p utilisez le comme ' Sicen'est
l bl ecter ,sielle est a
du patient (cable d axtonsion ou a [unité de stimulateur cardiaque extérieure en les

Figure 4

Figure 5 Figure 5

Figure 6/

Figure 6

poles. Controler utiisation
Sile type avec ancre est ulll\se‘ Ia fixation de 'ancre a lieu fondamentalement avec louverture des
ailes. Aprés [observation de la sortie compléte du tissu suivant l'aiguille des ailes en tirant ce fer, elle
est effectuée en tirant le fer un peu en arriére. Couper le fer en trop avec l'aiguille du coeur avec
courbe. Le fer entrop doit étre coupé & une distance d'au moins 10 mm

Il faut tenir 'aiguille & une distance de 1/3 et 1/2 du point de connection pour que les extremités de
faiguille et les points de connection ne soient pas endommagés. Reformer laiguille cause la

Lird peutcauser pl tentiel diminution de la force et une résist lus b tre Ia fl tla rupture. Les utiisat

seul de la stimulation. Celle-la peut étre tellement grande quelle peut méme causer i Blocage | e et tmbechar e ot roaile thrde ol o Lon s

{Bocage sore) ot cascron B P oivent tre attentifs pour empécher de piqler laiguille chirurgicale involontairement. Les aiguilies
Pour cela, il éautissu surle thor

sans pression et quil sort du murax Ainsi on doit suivre facilament les mouvements cardiaques loin

On doit suivre | dans la I fecté
contaminées.

La stériité est seulement gardée par l'ouverture du sachet sous des conditions stériles. Ne pas
restériliser.

Garder dans la température ambiante et éviter d'exposer aux températures excessives pendant une

longue période.
Jeter les fils restants. N tiiser un produt
lineconviant pes  un g pédiatriqus.

PRECAUTIO

Cors da Itiation de cet appareil il faut éviter les dommages venant de son utilisation et de flexion
excessive. Le revétement a le but disolation, ne pas endommager ou le couper. Eviter

on lors du

un EKG extérieur et continu vis-a-vis de I'augmentation du seuil de sllmu\al\on le manque de
perception et possibilités de blocage.

Les fils de stimulation transmettent directement un oouram bas au coeur. Comme on le sait, un faible

Des Utisatours no dovent pas pormetie.Ie cortact des raccordements avec los surfaces
conductioes ou mouses. Les uiisatours dofvent vier futisation des connections aibles ot dea
u il
do Stimulation temporaiee & Tunté de siimalateur cardiague ou au cabie da s patent Ce potentiel
diminuera la et Iharmonie du éle

avant d'acheter un stimulateur cardiaque extérieur nouveau quiil soit adaple avec los fis de

EFFETS ADVERSES
Les effets adverses dépendant de lutilisation de cet appareil peuvent causer une sensitivité au fil en
acier inoxydable 316LVM connu comme une réaction allérgique chez le patient, une sensibilté aux
composants métalliques comme le chrome et le nickel, une infection régionale, une réaction
d deti é timul et

uneinfection systémique (myocardiaque).
APPLICATION

Figure 1

Figure 7

Avant ouverture, examiner I'emballage stérile. Le fer packing DOIT ETRE JETE si lemballage est

endommage.

Se conférer aux instructions concemant fouverture de 'emballage stérile de la Figure 2 et 3. Le

contenu du sachet stérile (se conférer a la Figure 2, I'expression de mention 1) ; Enlever

soigneusementle contenu du sachet stérile.

La couleur d [isaaton du corps fer packing peut étre utisée dans I'objectif de définition. Se

conférer alaFigy

1. Enfoncer Faiguile incinée dans un sens dalignement avec la voio o sorte dela poitrine aprés le

point d'entrée au ceeur du fer de packing parintereur du myocarde (so conféreralafigure 4). Cette

méthode tires [

Félecirods soit positionnée de maniers convenable a Fténeur o0 sur myocarde (se conférer a la

Figure 5).

Remarque : Le médecin peut choisir de changer la procédure de fixation du fer en vertu de son

expérience et son raisonnement ; seulement la méthode de fixation choisie doit toujours étre de

maniére a permetire d'enlever le fer de packing parla suite.

2. L'utilisation atriale: Installer I'électrode 4 lintérieur du myocarde. Ceci est réalisé en retirant
I dutissu defer.

Attention: Les sutures doivent étre instaliées de maniére & ne pas endommager le mode sinusoidal.

Afin de permettre son retrait facile, a direcion du fer doit étre choisie de maniére & élre au méme

3. Couper e fer sortant du myocarde o algu\lle inclinée de maniere a ce que la partie arriére reste

dans le myocarde (se conférer  Ia figure 6). Etant donné que la période d'intensité du risque de

changement de place est peu apres lopération dinstallation, Iopération de coupe peut étre réalisée
Jeter 'aiguill i

4. Tenir laiguille de la poitrine en distal du symbole de séparation (se conférer 4 la figure 7) et
enfoncer vers lintérieur de la paroi de la poitrine avec une ligne reconnaissance la possibilté
dalignement 4 la sortie du fer de packing du coeur. Afin d'empécher le changement de lieu pouvant
apparaitre lors du mouvement du patient, laisser une partie du fer de conducteur dans la poitrine en
supplément. || estcanseilé dutliser un conducleur igule pourcete procédure. | peut élre poss\b\e
de répéter pol

5. Atacher Faiguile de 12 poiine par Io symbole de séparation (se conferer 4 fa ﬂgure s) Seter
Iaiguille de la poitrine.

Remarque: Aprés avoir enlevé laiguille inclinée, mais avant d‘avoir fermé la poittine, si on enléve le
fer de packing provisoire de son emplacement, il ne faut pas ESSAYER de le repositionner. Il faut
uunser un nouveau fer de packing provisaire.

6.R:
au cable chirurgical en sivant les poles sulvanls “Raccorder la goupille au pole negauu Plesiors

Remarque: Sassurer de & cabi

Raccorder le cble de patient ou bien le e chlrurg\ca\ a l'extrémité de raccord conforme au
générateur de choc. Vous pouvez prendre en compte les attributions de chambre et de polarité. En
cas de demande de perception atriale, il est suggéré avec importance la cartographie atrium pour
ramplitude électro gramme maximun.

7. Lorsque nous n'avons plus besoin du fer, il est nécessaire d'appliquer soigneusement le procédé
de retrait pour enlever le fer

Remarque: On doit présenter une attention intense lors du retrait du fer de I'atrium en raison de la
paroi de [atrium fine relative. Afin de réduire au minimum le dommage du tisu atial, fopération de
retrait des fers de s
O ERE SUR LE MARGHE: FORME DE PRESENTATION

Les TEMPOWIRE sont présents avec ancre ou sans ancre, avec aiguille cassable ou plate, avec
aiguille fixe, aux différentes tailles, en 3/0 et 2/0 USP (Métrique 2-3).

Les TEMPOWIRE sont boites d'une,
TEMPOWIRE est offers stérilement.
EMMAGASINAGE

5°C et

Protégarder humité,
i terminé.

SIGNES UTILISES POUR L'ETIQUETAGE

(R) o saton e Numéro de catslogue
-
‘ Ne pas stériliser 4 nouveau

e
Ne pas uiser si femballage est endommagé  ZLN\ Protéger du soleil

M Fabricant

Conserver sous 25°C

—

T Conserver dans un lieu sec
YYYY-MM bate de production, Année - mois @ Emballage recyclable
A Attention, Voir les instructions
dutiisation

g YYYY-MM Dpate dexpiration, Année - mois

STERILE Stérile EO: foxyde d'éthyléne E Type cf partio appliquée

EN 60601-1-D.1.21
No de série

C€ 1783

sy Sans pemmre non absorbable,
IN\\\hy

Se conférer au Manuel
d'Utilisation

1fU-TW-rev12/02.12.2022
"EASS| (Association d'Industrie de la Suture European de Chirurgie) a développé un systéme
congu pour identifier comme intuitive et imagée les caractéristiques des différents produits de
suture. Le Directive sur les Disposifs Mécicaux (Medical Device Direcive) (MDD 93/42/EEC)
permis a utiliser le symbole et l permet les i aux des fabricants

atraduire en plusieurs langues.

Issue date: 11.09.2012
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